

Nos. 13-1148, 13-1149

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD W. COREY, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE
CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD W. COREY, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE
CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATES OF
NEBRASKA ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JON C. BRUNING, Nebraska Attorney General
DAVID D. COOKSON, Chief Deputy Attorney General
KATHERINE J. SPOHN, Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
BLAKE E. JOHNSON, Assistant Attorney General
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682
Katie.Spohn@nebraska.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT AND OTHER FEDER- AL CIRCUITS.....	5
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Reliance On The Purpose Underlying The LCFS In De- termining Whether The Rule Is Facial- ly Discriminatory Towards Interstate Commerce Conflicts With Supreme Court and Other Circuit Precedent	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision To Up- hold A Law That Regulates Wholly Extraterritorial Commercial Activity Conflicts With Supreme Court And Other Circuit Precedent.....	8
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION GIVES RISE TO PRACTICAL IMPLICA- TIONS REGARDING STATE SOVEREIGNTY THAT ARE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Implications For Fuel Production ...	10
B. Implications Beyond Fuel Production...	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Whitman</i> , 437 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	7
<i>Envtl. Tech. Council v. Sierra Club</i> , 98 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	4
<i>Hardage v. Atkins</i> , 619 F.2d 871 (10th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	4
<i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Missouri et al. v. Harris et al.</i> , 2:14-cv-00341 (E.D. C.A. February 9, 2014).....	15
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom. Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	9
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Ala. Dep't of Envtl. Mgmt.</i> , 910 F.2d 713 (11th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	7
<i>Pelican Chapter, Associated Builders & Con- tractors, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 128 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Piazza's Seafood World, LLC v. Odom</i> , 448 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	4
<i>SSC Corp. v. Town of Smithtown</i> , 66 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Used Tire Int'l, Inc. v. Diaz-Saldana</i> , 155 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Waste Mgmt., Inc. of Tenn. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 130 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 1997)	8

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 7547(o)(2)(A).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7547(o)(2)(B).....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3	2, 3, 7
---	---------

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

17 C.C.R. § 95486(e)	6
17 C.C.R. § 95486(e)(2)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
17 C.C.R. § 95486(f).....	6
Low Carbon Fuel Standard, 17 C.C.R. §§ 95480-95490.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
